

No. 23-621

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

—v.—

DAMIAN STINNIE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

WILLIAM H. MERGNER JR.
Of Counsel and President

ROBERT B. HILLE

PETER J. GALLAGHER

JAMES A. LEWIS V

NEW JERSEY STATE

BAR ASSOCIATION

One Constitution Square

New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901

(732) 249-5000

wmergner@lbmblaw.com

GARY S. STEIN

Counsel of Record

DOMINIQUE KILMARTIN

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER

HAYDEN, P.C.

21 Main Street, Suite 200

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

(201) 488-8200

gstein@pashmanstein.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae New Jersey State Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONSISTENT AND CLEAR SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT HAS LED TO UNANIMOUS AGREEMENT AMONG THE CIRCUITS THAT A MERITS-BASED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION—NOT AN INJUNCTION SIMPLY INTENDED TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO, BUT AN INJUNCTION THAT MATERIALLY ALTERS THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES—CAN CONSTITUTE THE BASIS FOR A “PREVAILING PARTY” RECOGNITION PURSUANT TO THE FEDERAL FEE-SHIFTING STATUTES	5
A. The Fourth Circuit Held that a Preliminary Injunction Based on a Likelihood of Success on the Merits that Fundamentally Alters the Parties’ Relationship is a Sufficient Basis for a Prevailing Party Determination when the Case is Mooted by the Defendant’s Capitulation before Final Judgment. That Holding is Thoroughly Consistent with this Court’s Prior Decisions, and the Unanimous Agreement of the Circuits with that Holding Reflects the Clarity and Soundness of this Court’s Prevailing Party Jurisprudence	7

B. Whether or Not a Preliminary Injunction Qualifies as a “Judicially Sanctioned Change in the Relationship Between the Parties” Depends on Whether the Grounds for Relief, the Time and Resources Expended, and the Overall Quality of the Preliminary Injunction Proceeding Measure Up to the Demands of a Cognizable “Prevailing Party” Designation	19
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep't of Health & Hum. Res., 532 U.S. 598 (2001)</i>	9, 10, 11, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland, 400 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Tex. 2005)</i>	24, 25
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland, 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)</i>	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992)</i>	4, 14, 15, 17
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton, 446 U. S. 754 (1980)</i>	17, 18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)</i>	9, 14, 15, 28
<i>Hewitt v. Helms, 482 U.S. 755 (1987)</i>	11, 12, 13
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman, 568 U.S. 1 (2012)</i>	15, 16, 17
<i>McQueary v. Conway, 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)</i>	21, 22
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe, 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978)</i>	9

<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 65 F. 4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023)	19, 20
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	19, 25, 28, 29
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 653 (W.D. Va. 2019)	3
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 31, 32
<i>Tex. State Tchrs. Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8, 19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq</i>	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq</i>	10
Va. Code § 46.2-395	7, 8, 9

W. Va. Code §§ 16-5H-1, 16-5H-2..... 10

Other Authorities

S.Rep. No. 94-1011, (1976). 6, 7

11A Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2948 (3d ed.
2023) 19

Black’s Law Dictionary, *Prevailing Party* (rev. 4th ed.
1968) 31
